
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 3 January 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 9 December 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2012/1074/MPA Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton (Pages 4 - 33) 
 Residential development to form 84 dwellings, creation of new 

vehicular and pedestrian accesses and associated works (revised). 
 

6.   P/2013/1189/MPA Land At Playing Fields Dartmouth Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 34 - 49) 

 Formation of 1.5km macadam closed road cycling circuit, and 
associated works inc 1.8m boundary fence. 
 

7.   P/2013/0141/PA Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 50 - 65) 

 Single storey extension, comprising three classrooms, staffroom, 
hall and kitchen with associated storage. 



(iii) 

 
8.   V/2013/0004/V The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay (Pages 66 - 71) 
 Proposed modifications to Section 106 (P/1991/0370). 

 
9.   P/2013/1202/PA Craig, Ilsham Marine Drive,Torquay (Pages 72 - 78) 
 Formation of 5 no. apartments with vehicular parking (Re-

Submission of P/2013/0258). 
 

10.   P/2013/1257/MPA Combe Pafford School, Steps Lane, Torquay (Pages 79 - 85) 
 Demolition of temporary portacabin teaching accommodation and 

provision of a new hospitality learning facility / cafe and teaching 
accommodation; together with a new controlled access route 
providing pedestrian and occasional vehicular access from Moor 
Lane. (Re-Submission of P/2012/1208). 
 

11.   P/2013/1070/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (Pages 86 - 91) 
 Erection of 4 storey block containing 14 two bedroom dwellings with 

14 car parking spaces. 
 

12.   P/2013/0372/MPA Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 92 - 108) 

 Erection of 18 residential units (1x2bed, 8 x3 bed and 9x4 bed) in 2 
terraces in garden are to east of Bishops Court Hotel on site of 
former holiday accommodation. 
 

13.   P/2013/1184/HA San Marino, Vanehill Road, Torquay (Pages 109 - 114) 
 Proposed loft conversion & extension with landscaping alterations. 

 
14.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

15.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 January 2014.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 December 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Kingscote, Morey (Vice-Chairman), 
Pentney and Stockman 

 

 
75. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 November 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

76. P/2013/1188/PA Brixham Indoor Swimming Pool, Higher Ranscombe Road, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed extension to existing 
swimming pool for use as a training area and store for pool equipment. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 
(Note: Prior to consideration of application P/2013/1188/PA, Councillor Morey 
declared a non pecuniary interest as he was Torbay Council’s nominated director 
of the Admiral Swimming Centre.) 
 

77. P/2013/0462/OA Land Off, Montserrat Rise, Scotts Meadow, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of two storey detached 
dwelling houses with associated access and parking (integral garages). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Ferguson addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to: 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 December 2013 
 

 
i) the development being contained to the north of the site; 
 
ii) the resolution of the detailed wording of the conditions; and 
 
iii) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement, within three months of the 

Committee, securing £13,650.00 contribution towards community 
infrastructure. 

 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning or such other officer 
delegated the role as decision taker for such matters under the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

78. P/2013/0665/PA Orestone Manor Hotel & Restaurant, Rockhouse Lane, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the temporary siting for a period of 
one year of a 10 x 26ft static caravan and surrounding fence (retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr De’Allen addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Temporary Planning permission be granted for a period of 12 months from 
the date that planning permission is issued.  That authority be granted to officers 
to take planning enforcement action in the event that the caravan is not removed 
after the expiry of the 12 month period. 
 

79. P/2013/1125/MPA Snooty Fox, 89 - 91 Fore Street, St Marychurch, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a four storey block of 
flats containing 14 one bed flats and 13 two bed flats (27 flats in total) and 
associated parking (14 spaces for new block of flats and 8 additional spaces for 
existing properties) (revision to refused application ref. P/2013/0698). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr James addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Anderson addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement securing £42,745.50 
towards the redevelopment of Pavor Farmhouse as enabling funding and including 
a clause for the completion of a schedule of works to Pavor Farmhouse prior to the 
completion of the Snooty Fox development.  The agreement being signed within 
13 weeks of the valid application being submitted, or the application be refused for 
the lack of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 December 2013 
 

 
That approval be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning, or such 
other officer delegated the role of decision taker for such matters under the 
Council’s Constitution, to detail the wording of conditions and to add further 
conditions as necessary. 
 

80. P/2013/1239/PA Land Adjacent To Newton Road, Edginswell, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a public 
house/family restaurant (Use Class A4) with managers accommodation (Use 
Class C3) and staff facilities at first floor level plus car parking, landscaping and all 
associated development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Eaton addressed the Committee against the applicati
[...]
d). It would not harm the conservation area, which borders the site to the 
east. The contemporary design is considered to be acceptable. 
 
4. Impact of Traffic on Highways and Road Safety 
The proposal would result in the school increasing in size by 210 pupils from 420 
to 630. The Transport Statement (TS) submitted with the application anticipates 
this will lead to an additional 73 cars travelling to/from the school during the peak 
hours. 
 
The TS proposes a number of mitigation measures to secure a modal shift away 
from car travel to more sustainable modes of travel, such as: 
 
- Provision of secure covered bike/scooter storage (the TS states this is not 

provided currently). 

Page 57



- Targeted classes and assemblies, and promotional material sent home to 
promote the benefits of sustainable travel. 

- Provision of 'Safety Awareness' information to pupils and parents to 
support sustainable modes. 

- Implementation of Walking Buses and Cycle Trains. 
- Implementation of a Travel Plan, which would be regularly reviewed and 

updated if necessary. 
- Close working with Council to manage inconsiderate parking. 
 
The Travel Plan submitted with the application includes the target of achieving a 
5% reduction in the number of pupils being driven to school, and a comparable 
increase in walking and cycling and scooting over a two year period following 
expansion. Highways and Strategic Transportation require this target to be 
updated to achieve a 5% reduction in the number of pupils being driven to the 
school by July 2014 and a further 5% reduction one year after expansion. 
 
In addition, Highways and Strategic Transportation require more cycle parking for 
pupils and separate cycle parking for staff. A target is also required to reduce the 
level of staff car parking. The Travel Plan should be reviewed annually to see 
whether the objectives and targets have been met. If they have not, a new Travel 
Plan should be submitted containing further actions
[...]
n 
works(h)measures to minimise noise nuisance to neighbours from plant and 
machinery  
 
Reason: To safeguard the Local Planning Authority's rights of control over these 
details to ensure that the construction works are carried out in an appropriate 
manner to minimise the impact on the amenity of neighbouring uses and in the 
interests of the convenience of highway users. 
 
02. No development shall take place until an External Materials Schedule has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
showing full details of all external building materials, including specification and 
images. The External Materials Schedule shall include the arrangements for the 
display of samples of materials on site prior to the approval of the same. The 
development shall be constructed from the building materials approved. 
 

Page 61



Reason: In the interests of design and in order to accord with saved Policies BE1 
of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011, and paragraph 58 of the NPPF. 
 
03. No development shall take place until fencing has been erected to protect 
the trees along the eastern boundary of the site in accordance with the Draft Tree 
Protection Plan (2120) submitted with the application. The fencing shall be 
retained until the completion of the development and no vehicles, plant or 
materials shall be driven or placed within the areas enclosed by the fencing. 
 
Reason: To protect the trees to be retained in the interest of amenity and in order 
to accord with saved Policy L9 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
04. The building hereby permitted shall be constructed in accordance with the 
details contained within the Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy 
(Atkins, February 2013) Revision 3 (07/10/13). Drainage shall be constructed in 
accordance with the Drainage and CBR Assessment at Appendix D. The building 
shall not be usefully occupied until the building and drainage has been 
constructed in accordance with these details and it has been confirmed in writing 
by the Council's Engineering department that the details have been completed to 
the satisfaction of the Council. 
 
Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, 
and in order to accord with saved Policy EPS of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
1995-2011 and paragraph 103 of the NPPF. 
 
05. No development shall take place until an updated Travel Plan has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall 
amend the Target in the Travel Plan submitted with the application to achieve a 
5% reduction in the number of pupils being driven to school and a comparable 
increase in walking, cycling and scooting by July 2014 and a further 5% reduction 
over a 1 year period after the new building is first usefully occupied. It shall also 
add a target to reduce the level of staff car parking on the site and on 
surrounding roads over the same period. It shall also commit to the provision of 
additional cycle parking for pupils and staff. A review of the approved Travel Plan 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority on 1 August 2014 and annually 
on the same date thereafter to show whether the objectives and targets have 
been met. In the event that they have not, the School shall submit a new Travel 
Plan to the Local Planning Authority containing further actions to meet the 
objectives and targets on 1 September 2015 and annually on the same date 
thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of road safety and sustainability, and in order to accord 
with saved Policy T26 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and 
paragraphs 29, 30, 35 and 36 of the NPPF. 
 
 

Page 62



 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. The works to replace the culverted watercourse that runs through the 
school grounds will require land drainage consent from the Council. The 
developer should contact the Council's Engineering - Drainage department to 
discuss the information required 
[...]
l times 

thereafter 
-  All obscure glazing and screening enacted prior to occupation and 

maintained as such at all times thereafter 
-  Details of all external finishes to the building submitted prior to 

commencement 
-  Details of the following submitted prior to commencement; 
   Windows 
   Doors 
   Reveals 
   Fascias 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
HS  Housing Strategy 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10  Housing densities 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 
LS  Landscape strategy 
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
CFS  Sustainable communities strategy 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
LDD6  Affordable Housing Contributions 

Page 78



Application Number 
 
P/2013/1257 

Site Address 
 
Combe Pafford School 
Steps Lane 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 8NL 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Watcombe 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of temporary portacabin teaching accommodation and provision of a 
new hospitality learning facility / cafe and teaching accommodation; together with 
a new controlled access route providing pedestrian and occasional vehicular 
access from Moor Lane. (Re-Submission of P/2012/1208) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Combe Pafford School is an established educational facility that caters for 
children who have moderate learning difficulties or autism.  The school offers a 
progressive academic system integrated with vocational interests including 
animal care, horticulture, construction, motor vehicle mechanics and 
hairdressing, which coalesce with academic learning to offer pupils an 
environment designed for wider personal development. 
 
The proposal is principally a resubmission of a recently approved scheme that 
was determined by the Committee in January 2013.  It again seeks permission 
for a new educational facility and hospitality learning space, which is combined 
with a working community café.  The facilities are still located towards the 
Southwest part of the site, to the West of the main building group. 
 
The key amendments for consideration are the slight re-location of the training 
and community café block to permit the temporary retention of the adjacent 
teaching block “2” (previously to be removed), the omission of the previously 
proposed extension to teaching block “3”, which is loosely replaced with the small 
extension to the rear of the proposed training / café facility block.  The 
resubmission also includes moderate changes to design and material finishes, 
however the principal design ethos and look of the building is retained.   
 
The proposed building is still orientated to create a courtyard feature to offer a 
central focus for the site.  The limited change in its precise siting also retains the 
building in a relatively secluded location that will limit the visual impact of the 
development. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 79



The fundamental principle of further extension, over the broad footprint identified, 
is still considered acceptable.   
 
The scale and design of the proposed addition will sit comfortably within the 
context of the adjacent buildings and comfortably with buildings and uses outside 
the site.  The design and change of materials is considered to offer a visually 
interesting building. 
 
As with the previous scheme highway, drainage and arboricultural matters are 
still under discussion and can again be resolved by planning conditions. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval; Delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning with 
outstanding matters subject to the receipt of further information prior to the grant 
of permission or achieved via planning conditions, to the satisfaction of the 
Authority's Arboriculture Team, the Authority's Drainage Department; and the 
Authority's Sustainable Transport Officer / Highways Department. 
 
Site Details 
This suburban school site is located to the South of
[...]
and value for the site as a 
whole is £1.95 million. If the site is divided into two development plots, i.e the 
garden sold separately, then the site value is estimated at £2.5 million. This 
information was not received in time for a reassessment of the IVA to be carried 
out so progress will be reported verbally.  
 
iii)  The Proposed S106 Heads of Terms. 
The minutes of the previous meeting indicate that Members wanted 
consideration of the S106 deferred to a future meeting in order to allow further 
negotiation in respect of the AH contribution, the level of deferred contributions 
and confirmation of the community infrastructure contributions. The minutes 
confirmed that the S106 should include the following heads of terms. 
 
a) Tying together of the applications to form an agreed phasing plan and to 

require reappraisal of the whole scheme in the event of any changes to 
any of the applications. 

b) A mechanism to secure delivery of the schedule of works to the listed 
building and replace the adjacent Mews building. 

c) A deferred contributions clause. 
d) A commuted sum payment which is to be confirmed through re evaluation. 
e) Implementation of any of the consents to have the effect of rescinding 

previous consents on the site and CLEUD.  
 

Page 94



The minutes also indicate that applications P/2013/0400/PA P/2013/0401 and 
P/2013/0891 should be tied back to the in principle decision through the S106 
and that implementation be dependent on works to the listed building and its 
setting being carried out. 
 
As stated, due to the Red Book valuation not being available until the report 
deadline, it is not possible at this stage to agree the exact level of financial 
contribution nor the maximum level of deferred contribution.   
 
There are outstanding matters in relation to when the agreed sums should be 
paid. In respect of the AH contribution, the applicant favours payment on sale of 
the Management Company which would be on occupation/sale of
[...]
nity 
infrastructure and their associated triggers and the scale of deferred contributions 
will be reported verbally. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval; subject to agreement being reached in terms of: 
 
A. Conclusion of a S106 agreement at the applicants expense within 6 

months of the date of this committee meeting that delivers the following: 
 

i) Tying together of the individual applications to form an agreed 
phasing plan and a requirement that any changes to individual 
applications triggers a reappraisal of the viability of the whole 
scheme. 

ii) A mechanism (joint bank account) to secure delivery of an agreed 
schedule of works to the listed villa and to secure the demolition of 
the adjacent mews building. In the event that the replacement 
mews building is not delivered within 12 months of the date of 
demolition, the site to be landscaped in accordance with details 
which shall have been previously agreed with the LPA. 

iii) A deferred contributions clause to deliver an improved AH 
contribution in the event of improved viability. (Maximum scale of 
contribution to be confirmed). 

iv) A commuted sum payment (AH and Community Infrastructure 
Contributions) to be confirmed subject to further negotiations with 
the applicant. Triggers for payment to be confirmed 

v) The implementation of any of the approved schemes to act to 
rescind the previous consent and its associated CLEUD. 

vi) Applications P/2013/0400/PA, 0401/LB and 0891/PA being tied to 
the main application P/2013/0372 and implementation tied to 
delivery of works to the listed building.   

 
And to the following conditions in relation to individual applications as 
appropriate. 

 
Conditions: 
1.  Large scale detail in relation to new build and listed building. 
2.  Samples of materials /sample stone panel 
3.  Phasing Plan/implementation of works to listed building in line with 

schedule of works  
4.  Landscape detail and submission of WMP. 
5.  Implementation of car parking,
[...]
the Torbay 
Local Plan 1995 to 2011. 

 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
H15 House extensions 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE5  Policy in conservation areas 
BE6  Development affecting listed buildings 

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2012/1074/MPA Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton
	6 P/2013/1189/MPA Land At Playing Fields Dartmouth Road, Paignton
	7 P/2013/0141/PA Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay
	8 V/2013/0004/V The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay
	9 P/2013/1202/PA Craig, Ilsham Marine Drive,Torquay
	10 P/2013/1257/MPA Combe Pafford School, Steps Lane, Torquay
	11 P/2013/1070/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay
	12 P/2013/0372/MPA Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay
	13 P/2013/1184/HA San Marino, Vanehill Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 January 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Ellery, Kingscote,  
Morey (Vice-Chair) and Pentney  

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Excell, Lewis, Pountney and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
81. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Ellery instead of Councillor Stockman. 
 

82. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 December 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

83. P/2012/1074/MPA Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered a request for an extension of time in respect of the 
completion and signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement.  Members were 
advised that the Section 106 Legal Agreement had been drafted however due to 
issues between the parties involved the signing of the document had been 
delayed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a two month time extension be granted in order for the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to be signed as currently drafted (the agreement to be signed no later 
than 10 March 2014).  Should any substantive changes to the terms of the 
agreement be required, the application will be referred, in full to the Development 
Management Committee. 
 

84. P/2013/1189/MPA Land At Playing Fields Dartmouth Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 1.5 kilometre 
macadam closed road cycling circuit and associated works including a 1.8 metre 
boundary fence. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Iain Masters addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Excell addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

85. P/2013/0141/PA Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey extension, comprising 
three classrooms, staffroom, hall and kitchen with associated storage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Matthew Redwood addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Pountney 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with conditions one, three, four and informatives as set out in the 
submitted report.  Condition two being amended to read: 
 
‘Within six months of the commencement of development and prior to the 
installation of external materials to the building an External Materials Schedule 
must be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
showing details of all external building materials, including specification and 
images.  The External Materials Schedule shall include the arrangements for the 
display of samples of materials on site prior to the approval of the same.  The 
development shall be constructed from the building materials approved. 
 
Condition five being amended to read: 
 
‘Within six months of the commencement of development an updated Travel Plan 
must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
This shall amend the Target in the Travel Plan submitted with the application to 
achieve a 5% reduction in the number of pupils being driven to school and a 
comparable increase in walking, cycling and scooting by July 2014 and a further 
5% reduction over a 1 year period after the new building is first usefully occupied.  
It shall also add a target to reduce the level of staff car parking on the site and on 
surrounding roads over the same period.  It shall also commit to the provision of 
additional cycle parking for pupils and staff.  A review of the approved Travel Plan 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority on 1 August 2014 and annually 
on the same date thereafter to show whether the objectives and targets have been 
met.  In the event that they have not, the school shall submit a new Travel Plan to 
the Local Planning Authority containing further actions to meet the objectives and 
targets on 1 September 2015 and annually on the same date thereafter.’ 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

 

 
86. V/2013/0004/V The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for proposed modifications to a Section 
106 Legal Agreement (P/1991/0370). 
 
Resolved: 
 
The proposed modification to the Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved.  The 
Section 106 Legal Agreement be signed and completed within six months of the 
date of this committee. 
 

87. P/2013/1202/PA Craig, Ilsham Marine Drive,Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of five apartments with 
vehicular parking (resubmission of P/2013/0258). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) securing planning contributions as outlined in the submitted report within 

three months of the date of the Committee; and 
 
ii) appropriate planning conditions be delegated to the Director of Place, to 

include those set out in the submitted report. 
 

88. P/2013/1257/MPA Combe Pafford School, Steps Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of temporary 
portacabin teaching accommodation and provision of a new hospitality learning 
facility/cafe and teaching accommodation: together with a new controlled access 
route providing pedestrian and occasional vehicular access from Moor Lane 
(resubmission of P/2012/1208). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to the Director of Place with outstanding matters subject to the 
receipt of further information prior to the grant of permission or achieved via 
planning conditions, to the satisfaction of the Authority’s Arboriculture Team, the 
Authority’s Drainage Department; and the Authority’s Sustainable Transport 
Officer/Highways Department. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

 

 
89. P/2013/1070/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay  

 
The application was withdrawn prior to the Committee. 
 

90. P/2013/0372/MPA Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of 18 residential units 
(1x2bed, 8x3 bed and 9x4 bed) in two terraces in the garden area to the east of 
Bishops Court Hotel on the site of former holiday accommodation. 
 
At the meeting Anthony Eake addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to agreement being reached in terms of: 
 
a) the conclusion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement at the applicants expense 

within 6 months of the date of this committee meeting that delivers the 
following: 

 
 i) Tying together the individual applications to form an agreed phasing plan 

and a requirement that any changes to individual applications triggers a 
reappraisal of the viability of the whole scheme.  In the event of the site 
reverting to one development and not being split into two development 
parcels (east and west), the viability of the project as a whole to be re-
assessed. 

 
 ii) A mechanism (joint bank account) to secure delivery of an agreed 

schedule of works to the listed villa and to secure the demolition of the 
adjacent mews building.  In the event that the replacement mews building 
is not delivered within 12 months of the date of demolition, the site to be 
landscaped in accordance with details which shall have been previously 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 iii) A deferred contributions clause to deliver an improved affordable housing 

contribution in the event of an improved viability.  (Maximum scale of 
contribution to be confirmed). 

 
 iv) The payment of a commuted sum (affordable housing and Community 

Infrastructure Contributions) of £170,000 in accordance with appropriate 
triggers for payment. 

 
 v) The implementation of any of the approved schemes to act to rescind the 

previous consent and its associated CLEUD. 
 
 vi) Applications P/2013/0400/PA, 0401/LB and 0891/PA being tied to the 

main application P/2013/0372 and implementation tied to delivery of works 
to the listed building. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

 

 
b) the conditions relating to individual applications as set out in the submitted 

report. 
 

91. P/2013/1184/HA San Marino, Vanehill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed loft conversation and 
extension with landscaping alterations. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


